READ AND UNDERSTAND ALL THE
INSTRUCTIONS AND SAFETY INFORMATION IN
THIS MANUAL BEFORE OPERATING OR
SERVICING THIS TOOL06/19   (PLH080/PLH100/PLH160/PLH320/PLH630/PLH900  )
 PLH080
  (models shown are representative of the series)
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS AND
PARTS MANUAL

tv= replacement limit
FIG14
FIG15
EXPLODED DIAGRAM REPLACEMENT PARTS
1817
PLH080 through PLH900 – EXPLODED VIEW PLH080 Qty Stock # Reference MODEL DESCRIPTION UPC
1 1 788400 KV010-1 Gear Cover Assembly 661165884005
2 2 788401 KV010-2 Spur Gear Assembly 661165884012
3 1 788402 KV010-3 Drive Shaft 661165884029
4 1 788403 KV010-4 Load Gear 661165884036
5 1 788404 KV010-5 Gear Side Plate Assembly 661165884043
6 2 788405 Φ25xΦ35x10 Caged Roller Bearings 661165884050
7 1 788406 KV010-39 Top Hook Shaft 661165884067
8 2 788407 KV008-8 Casting Safety Latch Assembly 661165884074
9 1 788408 KV008-9 Top Hook Assembly 661165884081
10 1 788409 KV010-10 Lever Side Plate Assembly 661165884098
11 1 788410 KV016-11 Disc Hub 661165884104
12 1 788411 KV016-12 Ratchet Disc 661165884111
13 1 788412 KV010-13 Brake Cover Assembly 661165884128
8 788413
McMaster
93279A200 K300-3B
Lock Washer =Blue-Dyed Steel Split Lock
Washer for M8 Screw Size, 8.2 mm ID, 15.2
mm OD
661165884135
8 788414
McMaster
99164A102 K300-3A
Acorn Nut = = High-Strength Steel Cap Nut,
Class 10, Zinc-Plated, M8 x 1.25 mm Thread 661165884142
15 1 788415 KV016-15 Change Over Gear 661165884159
15L 0 788416 KV010-15L Overload Limiter Assembly
16 1 788417 KV010-16 Lever Handle Assembly 661165884173
1 788418
McMaster
91280A324 KV016-17
Hex Head Cap Screw = Medium-Strength
Class 8.8 Steel Hex Head Screw, Zinc-Plated,
M6 x 1 mm Thread, 12 mm Long
661165884180
1 788419
McMaster
93279A100 K025-3B
Lock Washer = Blue-Dyed Steel Split Lock
Washer for M6 Screw Size, 6.2 mm ID, 12.1
mm OD
661165884197
18 1 788420 KV016-18 Cam 661165884203
19 1 788421 KV016-19 Twisting Spring I 661165884210
20 1 788422 KV016-20 Hand Wheel 661165884227
21 1 788423 KV016-21 Twisting Spring II 661165884234
22 1 788424
McMaster
993760A222 KV016-22
Castle Nut = Steel Locknut for Use with
Cotter Pins, Medium-Strength, Zinc lated,
Class 8, M8 x 1.25 mm Thread
661165884241
23 1 788425 McMaster
98350A316
K300-32B Split Pin = Split Pin = Cotter Pin, 18-8
Stainless Steel, 2mm Diameter, 16mm Long
661165884258
24 1 788426 KV016-24 Twisting Spring  Housing 661165884265
25 4 788310
McMaster
97358A101 K500-1
Rivet = Low-Profi le Flat Head Solid Rivets,
0.119" Diameter, for 0.16" Maximum
Material Thickness
661165883107
26 1 788427 KV008-16 Name Plate 661165884272
1 788235 KV016-27A Bolt For Handle 661165882353
1 788428 KV010-27B Nut For Handle 661165884289
28 1 788429 KV010-28 Rubber Grip 661165884296
29 1 788430 KV025-29 Spring 661165884302
30 1 788431 KV016-30 Spring Shaft 661165884319
31 1 788432 KV016-31 Change Over Pawl 661165884326
2 788433 McMaster
90592A016
KV016-32 Hex Nut = Steel Hex Nut, Medium-Strength,
Class 8, M6 x 1 mm Thread
661165884333
2 788419
McMaster
93279A100 K025-3B
Lock Washer = Blue-Dyed Steel Split Lock
Washer for M6 Screw Size, 6.2 mm ID, 12.1
mm OD
661165884197
33 2 788434 McMaster
90967A155
KV016-33 Snap Ring = External Retaining Ring for 9
mm OD, DIN 1.4122 Stainless Steel
661165884340
34 2 788435 KV016-34 Pawl 661165884357
35 2 788436 KV016-35 Pawl Spring 661165884364
36 1 788437 KV010-36 Stripper 661165884371
37 As Req'd
Per Foot
788438 Φ5.6x15.7 Load Chain 661165884388
38 1 788439 KV010-38 Chain Stop 661165884395
39 1 788440 KV008-39 Bottom Hook Assembly 661165884401
1 788441 KV010-40 Load Pin 661165884418
1 788442
McMaster
90576A115 KV016-40B
Lock Nut = Medium-Strength Steel Nylon-
Insert Locknut, Class 8, Zinc-Plated, M6 x 1
mm Thread
661165884425
41 2 788443 KV010-41 Guide Roller 661165884432
42 1 788444 KV010-42 Load Sheave 661165884449
44 Load Pin
45 Lock Nut
50
Socket Cap Screw

27
32
40
REPLACEMENT PARTS REPLACEMENT PARTS
2019
PLH160 Qty Stock # STOCK NO. MODEL DESCRIPTION UPC
1 1 788448 KV016-1 Gear Cover Assembly 661165884487
2 2 788449 KV016-2 Spur Gear Assembly 661165884494
3 1 788450 KV016-3 Drive Shaft 661165884500
4 1 788451 KV016-4 Load Gear 661165884517
5 1 788452 KV016-5 Gear Side Plate Assembly 661165884524
6 2 788453 Φ30xΦ40x13 Caged Roller Bearings 661165884531
7 1 788454 KV016-39 Top Hook Shaft 661165884548
8 2 788455 KV016-8 Casting Safety Latch Assembly 661165884555
9 1 788456 KV016-9 Top Hook Assembly 661165884562
10 1 788457 KV016-10 Lever Side Plate Assembly 661165884579
11 1 788410 KV016-11 Disc Hub 661165884104
12 1 788411 KV016-12 Ratchet Disc 661165884111
13 1 788458 KV016-13 Brake Cover Assembly 661165884586
8 788413
McMaster
93279A200 K300-3B
Lock Washer =Blue-Dyed Steel Split Lock
Washer for M8 Screw Size, 8.2 mm ID,
15.2 mm OD
661165884135
8 788414
McMaster
99164A102 K300-3A
Acorn Nut = High-Strength Steel Cap
Nut, Class 10, Zinc-Plated, M8 x 1.25
mm Thread
661165884142
15 1 788415 KV016-15 Change Over Gear 661165884159
15L 0 788459 KV016-15L Overload Limiter Assembly
16 1 788460 KV016-16 Lever Handle Assembly 661165884609
1 788418 McMaster
91280A324
KV016-17
Hex Head Cap Screw = Medium-Strength

23 1 788425
McMaster
98350A316 K300-32B
Split Pin = Split Pin = Cotter Pin, 18-8
Stainless Steel, 2mm Diameter, 16mm
Long
661165884258
24 1 788426 KV016-24 Twisting Spring  Housing 661165884265
25 4 788310
McMaster
97358A101 K500-1
Rivet = Low-Profi le Flat Head Solid
Rivets, 0.119" Diameter, for 0.16"
Maximum Material Thickness
661165883107
26 1 788461 KV016-26 Name Plate 661165884616
1 788235 KV016-27A Bolt For Handle 661165882353
1 788428 KV010-27B Nut For Handle 661165884289
28 1 788462 KV016-28 Rubber Grip 661165884623
29 1 788430 KV025-29 Spring 661165884302
30 1 788431 KV016-30 Spring Shaft 661165884319
31 1 788432 KV016-31 Change Over Pawl 661165884326
2 788433 McMaster
90592A016
KV016-32 Hex Nut = Steel Hex Nut, Medium-
Strength, Class 8, M6 x 1 mm Thread
661165884333
2 788419
McMaster
93279A100 K025-3B
Lock Washer = Blue-Dyed Steel Split
Lock Washer for M6 Screw Size, 6.2 mm
ID, 12.1 mm OD
661165884197
33 2 788434 McMaster
90967A155 KV016-33 Snap Ring = External Retaining Ring for
9 mm OD, DIN 1.4122 Stainless Steel 661165884340
34 2 788435 KV016-34 Pawl 661165884357
35 2 788436 KV016-35 Pawl Spring 661165884364
36 1 788463 KV016-36 Stripper 661165884630
37 As Req'd
Per Foot
788464 Φ7.1x19.9 Load Chain 661165884647
38 1 788465 KV016-38 Chain Stop 661165884654
39 1 788454 KV016-39 Bottom Hook Assembly 661165884548
1 788441 KV010-40 Load Pin 661165884418
1 788442
McMaster
90576A115 KV016-40B
Lock Nut = Medium-Strength Steel Nylon-
Insert Locknut, Class 8, Zinc-Plated, M6
x 1 mm Thread
661165884425
41 2 788466 KV016-41 Guide Roller 661165884661
42 1 788467 KV016-42 Load Sheave 661165884678
0
0
44 0 Load Pin
45 0 Lock Nut

98350A316 K300-32B
Split Pin = Split Pin = Cotter Pin, 18-8
Stainless Steel, 2mm Diameter, 16mm
Long
661165884258
24 1 788426 KV016-24 Twisting Spring  Housing 661165884265
25
4
788310
McMaster
97358A101 K500-1
Rivet = Low-Profi le Flat Head Solid
Rivets, 0.119" Diameter, for 0.16"
Maximum Material Thickness
661165883107
26 1 788447 KV010-26 Name Plate 661165884470
1 788235 KV016-27A Bolt For Handle 661165882353
1 788428 KV010-27B Nut For Handle 661165884289
28 1 788429 KV010-28 Rubber Grip 661165884296
29 1 788430 KV025-29 Spring 661165884302

661165884197
33
2
788434
McMaster
90967A155 KV016-33
Snap Ring = External Retaining Ring for
9 mm OD, DIN 1.4122 Stainless Steel 661165884340
34 2 788435 KV016-34 Pawl 661165884357
35 2 788436 KV016-35 Pawl Spring 661165884364
36 1 788437 KV010-36 Stripper 661165884371
37 As Req'd
Per Foot
788438 Φ5.6x15.7 Load Chain 661165884388
38 1 788439 KV010-38 Chain Stop 661165884395
39 1 788406 KV010-39 Bottom Hook Assembly 661165884067
1 788441 KV010-40 Load Pin 661165884418
1 788442
McMaster
90576A115 KV016-40B

27
32
40
REPLACEMENT PARTS REPLACEMENT PARTS
2221
PLH320 Qty Stock # Reference MODEL DESCRIPTION UPC
1 1 788468 KV032-1 Gear Cover Assembly 661165884685
2 2 788469 KV032-2 Spur Gear Assembly 661165884692
3 1 788470 KV032-3 Drive Shaft 661165884708
4 1 788471 KV032-4 Load Gear 661165884715
5 1 788472 KV032-5 Gear Side Plate Assembly 661165884722
6 2 788473 Ø40xØ50x13 Caged Roller Bearings 661165884739
7 1 788474 KV032-39 Top Hook Shaft 661165884746
8 2 788475 KV032-8 Casting Safety Latch Assembly 661165884753
9 1 788476 KV032-9 Top Hook Assembly 661165884760
10 1 788477 KV032-10 Lever Side Plate Assembly 661165884777
11 1 788478 KV032-11 Disc Hub 661165884784
12 1 788479 KV032-12 Ratchet Disc 661165884791
13 1 788480 KV032-13 Brake Cover Assembly 661165884807
8 788413
McMaster
93279A200 K300-3B
Lock Washer =Blue-Dyed Steel Split Lock
Washer for M8 Screw Size, 8.2 mm ID,
15.2 mm OD
661165884135
8 788414
McMaster
99164A102 K300-3A
Acorn Nut = High-Strength Steel Cap
Nut, Class 10, Zinc-Plated, M8 x 1.25
mm Thread
661165884142
15 1 788481 KV032-15 Change Over Gear 661165884814
15L 0 788482 KV032-15L Overload Limiter Assembly
16 1 788483 KV032-16 Lever Handle Assembly 661165884838
1 788484 KV032-17 Hex Cap Screw 661165884845
1 788413
McMaster
93279A200 K300-3B
Lock Washer = Blue-Dyed Steel Split
Lock Washer for M8 Screw Size, 8.2 mm
ID, 15.2 mm OD
661165884135
18 1 788485 KV032-18 Cam 661165884852
19 1 788486 KV032-19 Twisting Spring I 661165884869
20 1 788487 KV032-20 Hand Wheel 661165884876
21 1 788488 KV032-21 Twisting Spring II 661165884883
22 1 788489 KV032-22 Castle Nut 661165884890
23 1 788425
McMaster
98350A316 K300-32B
Split Pin = Split Pin = Cotter Pin, 18-8
Stainless Steel, 2mm Diameter, 16mm
Long
661165884258
24 1 788490 KV032-24A Twisting Spring  Housing 661165884906
25 4 788310
McMaster
97358A101 K500-1
Rivet = Low-Profi le Flat Head Solid
Rivets, 0.119" Diameter, for 0.16"
Maximum Material Thickness
661165883107
26 1 788491 KV032-26 Name Plate 661165884913
1 788235 KV016-27A Bolt For Handle 661165882353
1 788492 KV032-27B Nut For Handle 661165884920
28 1 788493 KV032-28 Rubber Grip 661165884937
29 1 788494 KV032-29 Spring 661165884944
30 1 788495 KV032-30 Spring Shaft 661165884951
31 1 788496 KV032-31 Change Over Pawl 661165884968
2 788497 McMaster
90576A117
KV032-32 Hex Nut 661165884975
2 788413
McMaster
93279A200 K300-3B
Lock Washer =Blue-Dyed Steel Split Lock
Washer for M8 Screw Size, 8.2 mm ID,
15.2 mm OD
661165884135
33 2 788498
McMaster
98541A445 KV032-33
Snap Ring = External Retaining Ring for
11 mm OD, Black-Phosphate 1060-1090
Spring Steel
661165884982
34 2 788499 KV032-34 Pawl 661165884999
35 2 788500 KV032-35 Pawl Spring 661165885002
36 1 788501 KV032-36 Stripper 661165885019
37 As Req'd
Per Foot
788502 Φ10x28 Load Chain 661165885026
38 1 788503 KV032-38 Chain Stop 661165885033
39 1 788474 KV032-39 Bottom Hook Assembly 661165884746
1 788504 KV032-40 Load Pin 661165885040
1 788505
McMaster
90576A118 K500-53A
Lock Nut - Medium-Strength Steel Nylon-
Insert Locknut, Class 8, Zinc-Plated,
M10 x 1.5 mm Thread
661165885057
41 2 788506 KV032-41 Guide Roller 661165885064
42 1 788507 KV032-42 Load Sheave 661165885071
0
0
44 0 Load Pin
45 0 Lock Nut

21 1 788488 KV032-21 Twisting Spring II 661165884883
22 1 788489 KV032-22 Castle Nut 661165884890
23 1 788425 McMaster
98350A316
K300-32B Split Pin = Split Pin = Cotter Pin, 18-8
Stainless Steel, 2mm Diameter, 16mm Long
661165884258
24 1 788490 KV032-24A Twisting Spring  Housing 661165884906
25 4 788310
McMaster
97358A101 K500-1
Rivet = Low-Profi le Flat Head Solid Rivets,
0.119" Diameter, for 0.16" Maximum
Material Thickness
661165883107
26 1 788511 KV063-26 Name Plate 661165885118
1 788235 KV016-27A Bolt For Handle 661165882353
1 788492 KV032-27B Nut For Handle 661165884920
28 1 788512 KV032-28A Rubber Grip 661165885125
29 1 788494 KV032-29 Spring 661165884944
30 1 788495 KV032-30 Spring Shaft 661165884951
31 1 788496 KV032-31 Change Over Pawl 661165884968
2 788497 McMaster

661165884135
33 2 788498
McMaster
98541A445 KV032-33
Snap Ring = External Retaining Ring for 11
mm OD, Black-Phosphate 1060-1090 Spring
Steel
661165884982
34 2 788499 KV032-34 Pawl 661165884999
35 2 788500 KV032-35 Pawl Spring 661165885002
36 1 788501 KV032-36 Stripper 661165885019
37 As Req'd
Per Foot
788502 Φ10x28 Load Chain 661165885026
38 1 788503 KV032-38 Chain Stop 661165885033
39 1 788513 KV063-39 Bottom Hook Assembly 661165885132
0 788309 N/A Lock Nut
0 788309 N/A Load Pin
41 2 788506 KV032-41 Guide Roller 661165885064
42 1 788507 KV032-42 Load Sheave 661165885071

23 1 788425
McMaster
98350A316 K300-32B
Split Pin = Split Pin = Cotter Pin, 18-8
Stainless Steel, 2mm Diameter, 16mm
Long
661165884258
24 1 788490 KV032-24A Twisting Spring  Housing 661165884906
25 4 788310
McMaster
97358A101 K500-1
Rivet = Low-Profi le Flat Head Solid
Rivets, 0.119" Diameter, for 0.16"
Maximum Material Thickness
661165883107
26 1 788521 KV090-26 Name Plate 661165885217
1 788235 KV016-27A Bolt For Handle 661165882353
1 788492 KV032-27B Nut For Handle 661165884920
28 1 788512 KV032-28A Rubber Grip 661165885125
29 1 788494 KV032-29 Spring 661165884944

661165884135
33 2 788498
McMaster
98541A445 KV032-33
Snap Ring = External Retaining Ring for
11 mm OD, Black-Phosphate 1060-1090
Spring Steel
661165884982
34 2 788499 KV032-34 Pawl 661165884999
35 2 788500 KV032-35 Pawl Spring 661165885002
36 1 788501 KV032-36 Stripper 661165885019
37 As Req'd
Per Foot
788502 Φ10x28 Load Chain 661165885026
38 1 788503 KV032-38 Chain Stop 661165885033
39 1 788522 KV090-39 Bottom Hook Assembly 661165885224
1 788523 KV090-40 Load Pin 661165885231
1 788505
McMaster
90576A118 K500-53A